
  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

 
Health, Adult Social Care 

and Social Inclusion Policy 
and Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 12 December 2017 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Rory Vaughan (Chair) 
Councillor David Morton 
Councillor Mercy Umeh 
 

Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Joe Carlebach 
 

Co-optees 

Debbie Domb, Disabilities Campaigner 
Jim Grealy, Save Our Hospitals 
Patrick McVeigh, Action on Disability 
Bryan Naylor, Age UK 
 

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Bathsheba Mall 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 04 December 2017 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy/Committee_reports_minutes_and_agendas/Current_Committees/Homepage.asp
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health, Adult Social Care and Social 
Inclusion Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
12 December 2017 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 10 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the 
minutes of the meeting of the Health, Adult Social Care and 
Social Inclusion PAC held on Monday, 13th November 2018; 

 
(b) To note the outstanding actions.  

 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the exi
[...]
IATRY SERVICES  
 

41 - 46 

 The purpose of this report is to update the council on changes to the 
community podiatry services Hammersmith & Fulham CCG commission 
from Central London Community Healthcare Trust (CLCH).  

 

 

7.   REPORT OF THE HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM ROUGH SLEEPING 
COMMISSION  
 

To Follow 

 This report presents the findings and recommendations of the Rough 
Sleeping Commission.  
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
  

47 - 48 

 The Committee is asked to consider its work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 

 

9.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

 Tuesday, 30th January 2018 
Tuesday, 13th March 2018 
Tuesday, 24th April 2018 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
.  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 
 

Health, Adult Social Care and 
Social Inclusion Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 13 November 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rory Vaughan (Chair), Andrew Brown and 
Mercy Umeh 
 
Co-opted members: Jim Grealy (Save Our Hospitals), Patrick McVeigh (Action on 
Disability) and Bryan Naylor (Age UK) 
 
Other Councillors: Ben Coleman 
 
Officers / External Guests:  Helen Banham, Strategic Lead in Professional 
Standards & Safeguarding, WCC/RBKC/LBHF; Tara Flood, Chair, Disabled 
People’s Commission; Mike Howard, Chair, Safeguarding Adults Executive Board, 
David Isaac, Commissioner, Disabled People’s Commission; Eva Psychrani, 
Engagement Lead, Hammersmith and Fulham Healthwatch; Patricia Quigley, 
Commissioner, Disabled People’s Commission; and Lisa Redfern, Director of 
Social Services 
 
 

 
152. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting was agreed as an accurate record.  
 

153. 
[...]
 would be circulated to Committee 
members in due course.   
 

158. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

159. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday, 12th 
December 2017. 

 
Meeting started: 7pm 
Meeting ended: 10pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Page 9



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
HEALTH, ADULT SOCIAL CARE & SOCIAL 
INCLUSION POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY  

 
12 DECEMBER 2017 

 

 

 

IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST: INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
ARRANGEMENTS AND CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL 

Report of the Director for Integrated Care, H&F Adult Social Care – Lisa 
Redfern  

Open Report 

Classification - For Policy & Accountability Review & Comment 
Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Accountable Director: Lisa Redfern 

Report Author: Graham Terry, Interim Head 
of Partnerships, and development 
 

Contact Details: 
E-mail: graham.terry@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The Committee is invited to note two statements and consider their implications 
for the future of Charing Cross Hospital.  
 

1.2. The Committee is invited to note the statement issued on 29 November on behalf 
of Sir Richard Sykes, Chairman, Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust, 
regarding interim chief executive arrangements (Appendix 1). 
 

1.3. The Committee is asked to note the decision of the NHS Improvement board on 
28 September not to approve the Strategic Outline Case for the Shaping 
a Healthier Future programme in NW Lo
[...]
yond the AO and CFO  

 A complementary organisational development strategy 

 
6.7 Next steps in respect to the appointments process will be overseen by the eight CCG Chairs, 

supported by the Director of HR. The process will be mindful of the interdependency with the 

establishment of a joint committee, which if agreed by governing bodies is subject to the 

proposed membership vote.  

6.8 A high-level timeline for the next phase of this work is included in Figure 4. 

Page 39



 
Item 1 
Governing Body meeting in public, 26/27 September 2017  

23 
 

Figure 4. High level timeline  

 

October DecemberNovember

Propose	constitutional	
change

Governance	design

Membership	engagement	process

Finalise	the	operating	model	
of	the	joint	committee

Develop	options	for	the	rest	of	organisational	structure	
beyond	the	AO	and	CFO	

Review	statutory	duties/obligations	
of	CCGs	&	bring	forward	developed	

proposals

Organisational	design	
and	organisational	

development

Develop	an	assurance	process	for	the	Joint	
Committee

Determine	implications	on	
governing	bodies	and	sub-

committee	structures

Develop	the	financial	framework	for	the	management	of	resources	in	this	scenario

Review	the	NW	London	Change	
Management	policy

Develop	organisational	development	strategy

Voting	window	opens
30	Nov	– 14	Dec

Make	
tracked	

changes

Bring	forward	developed	proposals	for	the	
operation	of	GBs	and	sub-committees

Decision	
received

Submit	
revised	

constitution	
to	NHS	E

Issue	
paper

GB	meetings	
(to	be	scheduled)

Governing	body	paper	production

Page 40



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
HEALTH, ADULT SOCIAL CARE & SOCIAL 
INCLUSION POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY  

 
12 DECEMBER 2017 

 

 

 

 
UPDATE ON COMMUNITY PODIATRY SERVICES 
 

Janet Cree, Managing Director, Hammersmith and Fulham CCG 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification -  For Information 
  

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Janet Cree, Managing Director, Hammersmith and 
Fulham CC
[...]
or for Delivery and Value 
 

Report Author:  
Bathsheba Mall, Committee Coordinator 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 87535758 
E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1   The Committee is asked to give consideration to its work programme for the 
municipal year 2017/18. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1  The Committee is asked to consider the proposed work programme and suggest 
further items for consideration. 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 
None. 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1 – Work Programme 2017/18 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk


  Appendix 1 

 

Health, Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy and Accountability Committee 
 

Item – Report Title Report Author / service  Status 
 

12th December 2017 
 

GP Prescriptions H& F CCG Rescheduled - January 

Imperial – CEO Interim Arrangements Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust Confirmed 

Developing further collaborative working 
across NW London CCGs 

H&F CCG Confirmed 

Podiatry Service H&F CCG Confirmed 

Report of the Rough Sleepers Commission Rough Sleepers Commission Expected 

 

30th January 2018 
 

Transitions Task Group – Findings Governance and Scrutiny Expected 

GP Prescription Services H&F CCG Expected 

Annual Budget Report Finance LBHF Expected 

 

13th March 2017 

 

   

 

 
Items for future agenda planning: 

 Meal Agenda 

 Commissioning Strategy: Providers 

 Customer Journey: Update 

 Equality and Diversity Programmes and Support for 
Vulnerable Groups 

 H&F CCG Performance 

 Integration of Healthcare, Social Care and Public Health 

 Listening to and Supporting Carers 

 Self-directed Support: Progress Update 

 Tuberculosis 

 Digital Inclusion (2018) 
 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust: Interim Chief Executive Arrangements and Charing Cross Hospital
	Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust: Interim Chief Executive Arrangements and Charing Cross Hospital -  Appendix 1
	Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust: Interim Chief Executive Arrangements and Charing Cross Hospital - Appendix 2

	5 Developing Further Collaborative Working Across NW London CCGs
	Developing Further Collaborative Working Across NW London CCGs - Appendix 1

	6 Update On Community Podiatry Services
	8 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 
 

Health, Adult 
Social Care and 
Social Inclusion 

Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 12 December 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rory Vaughan (Chair), Andrew Brown, 
Joe Carlebach, David Morton and Mercy Umeh 
 
Co-opted members: Jim Grealy (Save Our Hospitals), Patrick McVeigh (Action on 
Disability) and Bryan Naylor (Age UK) 
 
Other Councillors:  
 
Officers:  
 

 
160. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
161. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
162. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
163. IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST: INTERIM CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS AND CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL  
 

164. DEVELOPING FURTHER COLLABORATIVE WORKING ACROSS NW 
LONDON CCGS  
 

165. UPDATE ON COMMUNITY PODIATRY SERVICES  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

166. REPORT OF THE HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM ROUGH SLEEPING 
COMMISSION  
 

167. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

168. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 10.15 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer:  
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


